and honeybee operations, which have been classified as discontinued operations as discussed in note 31.

b) Restatement of segmental information

As discussed above, during the period the Group’s reportable segments have been changed, and comparatives have been
restated accordingly. The below tables provide reconciliations for the headline revenue and headline EBIT for the year
ended 29 April 2017. The relevant adjustments are:

•	 Removal of honeybee revenue from Connected World Services to discontinued operations

•	 Allocation of previous B2B operations within Connected World Services to geographic segments

•	� Removal of Spain results from Southern Europe as treated as a discontinued operation (see note 31) and the segment
renamed as Greece.

115Dixons Carphone plc Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

2 Segmental analysis continued

b) Restatement of segmental information continued

Year ended 29 April 2017

Year ended 29 April 2017 (restated)

Total
headline

revenue as
previously

reported
£million

 Remove
honeybee
revenues

£million

Reallocate
remaining

CWS
revenues

£million

Remove
Spain

results
£million

Total
 £million

UK & Ireland 6,550 — 185 — 6,735
Nordics 3,156 — 3 — 3,159
Southern Europe / Greece 661 — 10 (323)‌‌‌‌ 348
Connected World Services 213 (15)‌‌‌‌ (198)‌‌ — —

Total headline revenue 10,580 (15)‌‌‌‌ — (323)‌‌‌‌ 10,242

Year ended 29 April 2017 (restated)

Total
headline
EBIT as

previously
reported
£million

Remove
honeybee

results
£million

 Reallocate
remaining

CWS results
£million

Remove
Spain

results
£million

Total
 £million

UK & Ireland 385 — 32 — 417
Nordics 89 — — — 89
Southern Europe / Greece 22 — — (12)‌‌ 10
Connected World Services 21 11 (32)‌‌ — —

Total headline EBIT 517 11 — (12)‌‌ 516

c) Geographical information

Revenues are allocated to countries according to the entity’s country of domicile. Revenue by destination is not materially
different to that shown by domicile.

d) Other information

Non-current assets* Capital expenditure * Depreciation / Amortisation*

Year ended
28 April

2018
£million

Year
ended

 29 April
2017

(restated)
£million

Year ended
28 April

2018
£million

Year
ended

29 April
2017

(restated)
£million

Year ended
28 April

2018
£million

Year
ended

 29 April
2017

(restated)
£million

UK & Ireland 2,670 2,691 125 176 133 128
Nordics 1,266 1,268 40 40 54 43
Greece 24 20 8 6 5 3

 3,960 3,979 173 222 192 174

*	� Non-current assets above exclude financial assets, deferred tax assets and assets related to discontinued operations. Figures for 2016/17

have been restated to exclude assets related to discontinued operations.

116 Dixons Carphone plc Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18

Notes to the Group financial statements
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts

3 Revenue and profit / (loss) before interest and taxation

Year ended 28 April 2018 Year ended 29 April 2017 (restated)

Headline
£million

Non-
headline
 £million

Total
 £million

Headline
(restated)*

£million

Non-
headline

(restated)*
£million

Total
£million

Revenue 10,525 6 10,531 10,242 5 10,247
Cost of sales (8,365)‌‌ (6)‌‌ (8,371)‌‌ (7,986)‌‌  (7)‌‌ (7,993)‌‌

Gross profit 2,160 — 2,160 2,256 (2)‌‌ 2,254
Operating expenses (1,760)‌‌ (79)‌‌ (1,839)‌‌ (1,740)‌‌ (78)‌‌ (1,818)‌‌

Profit / (loss) before interest, taxation 400 (79)‌‌ 321 516 (80)‌‌ 436

Revenue can be further analysed as follows:

Year ended 28 April 2018 Year ended 29 April 2017 (restated)

Headline
£million

Non-
headline
 £million

Total
 £million

Headline
(restated)*

£million

Non-
headline

(restated)*
£million

Total
£million

Sale of goods 8,031 — 8,031 7,550 — 7,550
Revenue from services 2,494 6 2,500 2,692 5 2,697

  10,525  6 10,531 10,242 5 10,247

*	 Headline results and revenue have been restated as outlined in note 31.

Revenue from services predominantly comprises those relating to commissions from MNOs, insurance, customer support
agreements, delivery and installation, product repairs and product support.

Profit / (loss) before interest and taxation for continuing operations is stated after charging / (crediting) the following:

Year ended
28 April

2018
£million

Year ended
 29 April

2017
(restated)
£million*

Depreciation of property, plant & equipment 101 92
Amortisation of acquisition intangibles 32 33
Amortisation of other intangibles 59 48

[…]

experience will follow past trends, there is therefore a risk that changes in consumer behaviour reduce or increase the total
cash flows ultimately realised over the forecast period. Management make a quarterly, and the directors a twice-yearly
assessment of this data to ensure this continues to reflect the best estimate of expected future trends.

146 Dixons Carphone plc Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18

Notes to the Group financial statements
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts

25 Financial risk management and derivative financial instruments continued

h) Network commission receivables consumer behaviour risk continued

The tables below provide the sensitivity of the carrying value of the network commission receivables to a reasonably
possible change in input to the discounted cash flow model over the next 12 months. The gross value of the network
commission receivable subject to the below sensitivities is £1,545 million (2016/17: £1,581 million):

28 April 2018

Sensitivity(1)

Unobservable inputs
Relationship of unobservable inputs to
remeasurement of carrying value

Favourable
£million

Unfavourable
£million Range(2)

Out-of-bundle spend The higher the spend, the higher
the carrying value

 15  (15)‌‌ 4.7% - 15.4%

Consumer default rate

The higher the default rate, the
lower the carrying value

 7

(7)‌‌

2.6% - 16.9% -
New subscribers
0.5% - 2.4% -
Upgrades

Spend after the initial contract term The higher the spend, the higher
the carrying value

 37  (37)‌‌ 1.7 months -
4.1 months

Upgrade propensity The higher the propensity, the
higher the carrying value

 27 (27)‌‌  12.2% - 35.6%

29 April 2017

Sensitivity(1)

Unobservable inputs
Relationship of unobservable inputs to
remeasurement of carrying value

Favourable
£million

Unfavourable
£million Range(2)

Out-of-bundle spend The higher the spend, the higher
the carrying value

57 (57)‌‌ 7.0% - 22.0%

Consumer default rate

The higher the default rate, the
lower the carrying value

29

(29)‌‌

1.5% - 15.9% -
New subscribers
0.6% - 4.6% -
Upgrades

Spend after the initial contract term The higher the spend, the higher
the carrying value 25 (25)‌‌

1.5 months -
7.7 months

Upgrade propensity The higher the propensity, the
higher the carrying value

35 (35)‌‌ 10.0% - 36.4%

(1)	� The sensitivity represents the favourable and unfavourable effect on the income statement of remeasuring the carrying value for a

reasonably possible change in the value of the input used. Whilst the nature of inputs is consistent across all MNOs the value applied differs
on a MNO by MNO basis. The sensitivity analysis performed has applied a reasonably possible change on an input by input and MNO by
MNO basis. The amounts shown above are the cumulative sensitivities for each input across all MNOs.

(2)	� The reasonably possible range disclosed is based on the high and low range of each unobservable input, across all MNOs, based on